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Kind Regards,
Kate Madsen
Director – Paua Planning


Environmental & Social Impact Assessments - Resource Consents - Planning Advice and Action
Phone: +64 9 4422959
Mobile: +64 21 944583
Email: kate@pauaplanning.co.nz
178 Bawden Road R.D 2 Dairy Flat Albany Auckland 0792 New Zealand
DISCLAIMER:
This e-mail message and accompanying data may contain information that is confidential and subject to privilege.
If you are not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or copying of this message
or data is prohibited.
If you have received this e-mail in error please notify the sender at pauaplanning@pauaplanning.co.nz immediately and
delete all material pertaining to this e-mail.


 


From: Kate Madsen <kate@pauaplanning.co.nz> 
Sent: Sunday, 14 June 2020 7:11 PM
To: 'Norm Hill - Strategic Relationships Manager' <norm@welenergytrust.co.nz>
Cc: 'Mark Pelan' <mark.pelan@gleesoncox.co.nz>
Subject: RE: Managed Fill site at Gleeson Cox
 
Kia Ora Norm,
 
In follow up to our brief phone conversation in the weekend, please find attached summary
memo we have given to the Huntly Community Board Chairperson, David Whyte, to distribute to
Board Members before the meeting on 23 June. I thought it would be useful for you as a
summarised update of the Managed Fill application.
 
I am on site at Huntly tomorrow (meeting at 11am with WRC for renewal of quarry consents –
you are welcome to attend, as mentioned).
 
I look forward to hearing back.
 
Kind Regards,
Kate Madsen
Director – Paua Planning
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GLEESON MANAGED FILL LIMITED 



Huntly Community Board Memo, June 2020 
 



 
INTRODUCTION 
 
Gleeson, along with their team of experts, have been working with Council to refine and improve the 
original applications lodged in November 2019. This has involved multiple peer reviews of technical 
reports by specialists, hours of meetings, phone calls and emails all with a singular focus – to ensure 
any adverse impact on the environment (and on people) will be less than minor as a result of their 
proposal to import clean and managed fill to three identified gullies immediately north of the existing 
Gleeson Quarry on Riverview Road (formerly Stevenson’s Quarry).  
 
Consultation with both Iwi and adjoining landowners was undertaken in good faith, recognising that 
both Gleeson Quarry and Gleeson Managed Fill intend to continue to get to know and invest in the 
local community and bring economic growth to Huntly, by way of employment, utilisation of local 
businesses and community support. 
 
UP TO DATE PROPOSAL 
 
Both cleanfill and managed fill will be imported and placed in 3 gullies north of the existing quarry. The 
same entrance off Riverview Road will be utilised for both the quarry and the fill site. This is not a 
‘dump’ or a ‘landfill’ and will only accept materials vetted and approved by Council – most of it will be 
dirt from either the quarry or other building sites, such as old Housing NZ land on the east side of 
Hamilton. When the dirt and demolition material is removed, it can contain some contaminants such 
as lead, zinc and asbestos – this is called ‘managed fill’, and stringent maximum levels and testing are 
imposed to ensure the material can be deposited safely on site, without resulting in adverse 
environmental effects. 
 
To date, a number of Management Plans have been provided to Council for review, with some still in 
progress. These include an overall ‘Fill Management Plan’, which sets out how the operation is to be 
managed. In addition, the following plans have been developed: 
 



• Erosion and Sediment Control Plan 
• Sampling and Analysis Plan (regular testing of the ponds and upstream/downstream of 



discharge point – noting that the ponds only discharge in a storm event – there is no ongoing 
discharge) 











                                                  
• Asbestos Management Plan 
• Flocculation Management Plan 
• Adaptive Management Plan (how erosion and sediment control measures will be monitored – 



which is daily/weekly) 
• Ecological Management Plan 
• Fish Management Plan 
• Pekapeka (Bat) Management Plan 
• Maatauranga Maaori Environmental Monitoring Plan 
• Dust Management Plan 
• Rehabilitation Management Plan 



 
These stringent plans have been reviewed, refined and improved over the past few months and 
provide Council certainty around the methods and procedures to be adhered to, as well as the 
measures for compliance and monitoring. It is a known fact that a fill site that is well managed and 
monitored is far preferable to illegal fill sites or thoughtless small operations which are unconsented 
and often result in unacceptable impacts on the environment. With growth in the Waikato region, 
there is an increasing demand for managed fill sites, in order to clear land for building new and 
improved state housing (for example). 
 
Each gully will take 2-3 years to fill, and rehabilitation includes naturalising sediment ponds into 
wetland areas, and grassing the finished ground for farm use and associated fencing. Only one gully is 
to be filled at a time. 
 
ECOLOGICAL RESPONSE 
 
It was offered (and agreed) that a 3.75ha area of regenerating bush which is classified as Significant 
Natural Area, located further west of the fill sites be permanently covenanted and restored – including 
replanting with native species, weed and pest control and fencing. Gleeson have also proposed a 1.5ha 
‘Pekapeka (Bat) Reserve’ area in response to loss of exotic trees within Fill Area 4 that provide potential 
bat habitat. This will be covenanted and protected in perpetuity, with pest control measures being 
implemented to provide safe haven for roosting and feeding Pekapeka. We are working with the 
Department of Conservation and Council on this and have developed a ‘Pekapeka (Bat) Management 
Plan as a result. Closer to the quarry, there are other areas of exotic and native vegetation which is to 
be covenanted and protected in perpetuity. 
 
As part of this process, we are working with Mr Norm Hill, who has been given the mandate to 
represent Waikato-Tainui and Waahi Whaanui Trust and has undertaken a Cultural Impact 
Assessment. As a result of this assessment, Gleeson are collaborating with Mr Hill to create a 
‘Maatauranga Maaori Environmental Management Plan’, which, after talking to Ms Lorraine Dixon 
from Waikato-Tainui, is one of the first of its type with this approach being viewed as part of a new era 
in consultation, where a cultural management plan can impart knowledge, wisdom, understanding and 











                                                  
skill (in regard to both wider and local mana whenua values) to those who are outworking and 
monitoring the proposed activities. 
In terms of water quality, all surface run off from each fill area will be collected by way of ‘sub-soil 
drainage’ and a ‘rock flume’ and be directed into a retention pond at the base of the fill area. The 
sediment that collects in this pond will sink to the bottom and be regularly cleaned out (with sediments 
returning to become part of the fill area). The water will be treated, and discharge (during storm events 
when the pond level may exceed maximum capacity) via rock flume to overland flow paths and into 
small streams. The sediment loading from these discharges has been calculated to be less than the 
existing land run-off, due to the settling and treatment provided within the sediment retention pond. 
Therefore any impact on water quality will be negligible – however again, stringent testing immediately 
after storm events allows for any adverse effect to be measured and rectified immediately. This is all 
written into the relevant management plans. 
 
Gleeson intend to have a designated monitoring representative, who will liaise with a team of 
specialists to administer and implement the Council’s monitoring and compliance requirements, 
including weekly meetings with Council (or as required). This is a long-term commitment for best 
outcomes, resulting in an improved landscape and ecological betterment to the Waikato River 
Catchment.  
 
OPERATIONAL INFORMATION 
 
The hours of operation will be: 
                
Monday to Friday (inclusive)     7am to 7pm  
Saturday                                  7am to 2pm  
 
No truck movements on Sundays or public holidays other than special events or emergency works 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The application was lodged with WRC on 18th November 2019 and accepted for processing on 28 
November 2019. A comprehensive s92 letter (requesting further information) was received on 18th 
December 2019 and responses were provided on 23 January 2020, 3 February 2020, 17 February 2020, 
6 March 2020, 9 March 2020 and various email responses/updates over the months of April and May. 
 
The application was lodged with WDC on 28 November 2019 and accepted for processing on 4 
December 2019. A s92 letter was received on 22 December 2019 and responses were provided on 30 
January 2020, 13 February 2020, 21 February 2020, 7 March 2020 and various email 
responses/updates over the months of March, April and May. 
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From: Norm Hill - Strategic Relationships Manager <norm@welenergytrust.co.nz> 
Sent: Saturday, 6 June 2020 5:20 PM
To: Kate Madsen <kate@pauaplanning.co.nz>
Subject: FW: Managed Fill site at Gleeson Cox
 
Kate, can we talk about this ?
 


From: Hori Awa <hori.awa@whanui.org.nz> 
Sent: Saturday, 6 June 2020 4:46 PM
To: Norm Hill - Strategic Relationships Manager <norm@welenergytrust.co.nz>
Subject: FW: Managed Fill site at Gleeson Cox
 
Norm
Please follow this up, I just had neighbours from out there call in to see me.
It looks like they are continuing with their proposed development and propose to discharge into
Puketirini, this cant happen.
 
We have major issues with WRC and WDC allowing these projects to continue.
Nga Muka and TROW are also wanting to take WDC to Court over Te Kauwhata Dischagre.
Call if you need too.
Hori
 


From: Hori Awa 
Sent: Thursday, 2 April 2020 11:01 PM
To: Norm Hill <hillynorm@gmail.com>
Subject: FW: Managed Fill site at Gleeson Cox
 
FYI and Action
 


From: Kim Bredenbeck <kim@waikatodistrict.co.nz> 
Sent: Friday, 6 March 2020 11:09 AM
To: awa@hori.co.nz
Cc: sandra@sjsrealty.co.nz
Subject: FW: Managed Fill site at Gleeson Cox
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Ki Ora Hori
I have attached some information relating to a dump proposal the Gleeson and Cox are
proposing at the old Stevenson’s Quarry. 
 
The Huntly Residents and Ratepayers Association members and also many residents are
concerned about this.
 
It apparently complies with the rules this council have laid down so is effectively a non-notified
activity. 
 
Our concerns are the long-term damage to our water and flora and fauna plus the council have
no care of duty around monitoring activities like this and the damage could be catastrophic for
the next generation.
 
Any input / feedback would be greatly appreciated, we would be pleased to have a meeting with
you to share what we have in terms of information etc.
 
Regards
 
Kim
 
I also had David Whyte look at it his comments are below.
 
From: David Whyte <davidwhyte.5th@gmail.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, 21 January 2020 1:07 PM
To: Red Wootton <redwford71@gmail.com>; Eden Wawatai <eden.wawatai@waidc.govt.nz>;
kim Bredenbeck <kim@waikatodistrict.co.nz>; Greg <greg@mccutchan.co.nz>; Rewi Cork
<motulips@hotmail.com>
Cc: Shelley Lynch <shelley.lynch@waidc.govt.nz>; frank.mcinally@waidc.govt.nz
Subject: Managed Fill site at Gleeson Cox
 
Hi team
 
As some of you are aware, Gleeson and Cox have applied to have a clean and managed fill site at
the Huntly quarry on Riverview rd. Thanks to Kim, who gave me what a neighbour had
received have been able to digest the proposal. 
 
Got WDC to scan in the proposal, and have also written my summary of it, these are attached. 
 
Hopefully the summary is short and easy to understand. The proposal was not short, and not
easy to follow. Personally I am ambivalent (no strong feelings either way) on a clean / managed
fill on the quarry site (not actually in the quarry). However I do have specific concerns, outlined
in my report, and concerned that for some of these I had to really dig into the information. 
 
The WRC and WDC have not decided what level of notification this will get, so we don't have a
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deadline for our response. So will put it onto the agenda for 18th meeting. 
 
I will also post something to facebook which is doing very well at stoking the rumour mill. 
 
Cheers David 
 


------------------------------------------------
Ohinewai Area Committee Member
Huntly Community Board Chairperson  
 
Helping Huntly become more Attractive 
 
P: 027 558 4448 / E: davidwhyte.5th@gmail.com 


------------------------------------------------



mailto:davidwhyte.5th@gmail.com



